

GAHC010156192025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/2385/2025**

1.THE UNION OF INDIA AND 2 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECY., GOVT. OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,  
SENA BHAWAN, NEW DELHI 110011.

2: THE DEPUTY CONTROLLER OF DEFENCE ACCOUNTS  
NARENGI P.O. UDAYAN VIHAR GUWAHATI  
DIST. KAMRUP (M) ASSAM 781027

3: THE DEPUTY CONTROLLER OF DEFENCE ACCOUNTS  
AREA ACCOUNTS OFFICE BIVAR ROAD SHILLONG  
MEGHALAYA PIN 79300

VERSUS

1.SRI JAGANNATH DATTA,  
S/O LATE JYOTISH CHANDRA DATTA, HOUSE NO. 119, CHACHAL PATH,  
VIP ROAD, SIX MILE, GUWAHATI, ASSAM, PIN 781022

2:THE PRINCIPAL REGISTRAR  
ARMED FORCES TRIBUNAL (PRINCIPAL BENCH)  
WEST BLOCK-VIII SECTOR-1 RK PURAM NEW DELHI 110066

3:THE REGISTRAR IN CHARGE  
ARMED FORCES TRIBUNAL (REGIONAL BENCH)  
2ND FLOOR ASSAM POLICE HOUSING CORPORATION LTD.  
BEHIND ASSAM POLICE HEADQUARTERS  
DR. BK. KAKATI ROAD REHABARI GUWAHATI ASSAM 78000

**Linked Case : C.APPLN/0/0**

1.THE UNION OF INDIA  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY  
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF DEFENCE  
SENA BHAWAN NEW DELHI-110011.

2: THE DEPUTY CONTROLLER OF DEFENCE ACCOUNTS  
NARENGI POST OFFICE-UDAYAN VIHAR GUWAHATI  
DISTRICT-KAMRUP(M) ASSAM-781027.

3: THE DFEPUTY CONTROLLER OF DEFENCE ACCOUNTS  
AREA ACCOUNTS OFFICE BIVAR ROAD  
SHILLONG MEGHALAYA PIN-793001.

VERSUS

1.SRI JAGANNATH DATTA  
SON OF LATE JYOTISH CHANDRA DATTA  
HOUSE.NO. 119 CHACHAL PATH VIP ROAD  
SIX MILE GUWAHATI ASSAM PIN- 781022.

2:THE PRINCIPAL REGISTRAR  
ARMED FORCES TRIBUNAL (PRINCIPAL BENCH)  
WEST BLOCK-VIII SECTOR-1 RK PURAM NEW DELHI-110066.

3:THE REGISTRAR IN CHARGE  
ARMED FORCES TRIBUNAL (REGIONAL BENCH)  
2ND FLOOR ASSAM POLICE HOUSING CORPORATION LIMITED  
BEHIND ASSAM POLICE HEADQUARTERS  
DR. B.K. KAKATI ROAD REHABARI GUWAHATI ASSAM-780008.

**Linked Case : CRP/0/0**

1.THE UNION OF INDIA  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY  
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF DEFENCE  
SENA BHAWAN NEW DELHI-110011.

2: THE DEPUTY CONTROLLER OF DEFENCE ACCOUNTS  
NARENGI POST OFFICE-UDAYAN VIHAR GUWAHATI  
DISTRICT-KAMRUP(M) ASSAM-781027.

3: THE DFEPUTY CONTROLLER OF DEFENCE ACCOUNTS  
AREA ACCOUNTS OFFICE BIVAR ROAD SHILLONG  
MEGHALAYA PIN-793001.

VERSUS

1.SRI JAGANNATH DATTA  
SON OF LATE JYOTISH CHANDRA DATTA  
HOUSE.NO. 119 CHACHAL PATH VIP ROAD  
SIX MILE GUWAHATI ASSAM PIN-781022.

2:THE PRINCIPAL REGISTRAR  
ARMED FORCES TRIBUNAL (PRINCIPAL BENCH)  
WEST BLOCK-VIII SECTOR-1 RK PURAM NEW DELHI-110066.

3:THE REGISTRAR IN CHARGE  
ARMED FORCES TRIBUNAL (REGIONAL BENCH)  
2ND FLOOR ASSAM POLICE HOUSING CORPORATION LIMITED  
BEHIND ASSAM POLICE HEADQUARTERS DR. B.K. KAKATI ROAD  
REHABARI GUWAHATI ASSAM-780008.

**Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/2503/2025**

1.THE UNION OF INDIA AND 2 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECY. GOVT. OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE SENA BHAWAN NEW DELHI 110011

2: THE DEPUTY CONTROLLER OF DEFENCE ACCOUNTS  
NARENGI POST OFFICE UDYAN VIHAR GUWAHATI  
DIST- KAMRUP - M ASSAM-781027

3: THE DFPUTY CONTROLLER OF DEFENCE ACCOUNTS  
AREA ACCOUNTS OFFICE BIVAR ROAD SHILLONG  
MEGHALAYA PIN-793001.

VERSUS

1.MANABENDRA CHAKRABORTY AND 2 ORS  
S/O LATE MATHURA NATH CHAKRABORTY  
HOUSE NO. 46 AVANTI ENCLAVE SISHURAM CHOUDHURY PATH  
KALAPAHAR GUWAHATI DIST. KAMRUP (M) ASSAM 781018

2:THE PRINCIPAL REGISTRAR  
ARMED FORCES TRIBUNAL (PRINCIPAL BENCH)  
WEST BLOCK VIII SECTOR-1 R.K. PURAM NEW DELHI 110066

3:THE REGISTRAR IN CHARGE  
ARMED FORCES TRIBUNAL (REGIONAL BENCH)  
2ND FLOOR ASSAM POLICE HOUSING CORPORATION LTD.  
BEHIND ASSAM POLICE HEADQUARTERS  
DR. B.K. KAKATI ROAD REHABARI GUWAHATIASSAM 780008

For the Applicant(s) : Ms. B. Sarma, Central Government Counsel.  
For the Respondent(s) : Mr. A.R. Tahbildar, Standing Counsel, Advocate.

**- B E F O R E -**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. ASHUTOSH KUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**

**29.08.2025**

*(Ashutosh Kumar, CJ)*

As jointly prayed for, re-notify on 19.09.2025.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

**Comparing Assistant**